Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Prior period restatement

In the prior period, a $41.5 million fair value change related to the
redemption payment liability was recognised as part of the finance
costs for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

Upon finalising the transaction accounting for the early settlement
of the redemption payment liability on 3 January 2024, there was a
restatement of the fair value of the redemption liability as at 31
December 2023.  The restatement relates to the portion of the
consideration for settlement of the redemption liability which was
made by the Company through issuing its own shares after the 31
December 2023 balance date.  As a result, the restated fair value
change of the redemption liability for the six months ended 31
December 2023 was $20.6 million, a reduction of $20.9 million.

The above change is consistent with presentation in the annual
financial report for the year ended 30 June 2024.

The tables below show the 31 December 2023 financial
statements lines affected by this restatement. The impacted
disclosure notes have also been restated.

Income
Statement

As originally
presented

Adjustment Restated
presentation

USD ’000

Finance costs (44,982) 20,933 (24,049)

Profit/(loss) for
the period

(10,954) 20,933 9,979

Basic earnings per
share

(4.50) 8.42 3.92

Diluted earnings
per share

(4.50) 7.65 3.15

Statement of
Changes in
Equity

As originally
presented

Adjustment Restated
presentation

USD ’000

Equity Reserve - 99,067 99,067

Accumulated
Losses

(119,382) 20,933 (98,449)

Navigator Global Investments Limited  2025 Interim Report

Page 34

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Navigator Global Investments Limited (the ‘Company’) we state
that:

1. In the opinion of directors:

(a) the interim consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 13 to 33 are in
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its
performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and